

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
SOUTH COLLEGE STREET, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Index No. 655045/2019
	:	
- against -	:	Motion Seq. No. 002
	:	
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,	:	Hon. Jennifer G. Schecter
	:	
Defendant.	:	ORAL ARGUMENT
	:	REQUESTED
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT**

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &
ADELMAN LLP

Steven M. Pesner, P.C. (spesner@fklaw.com)
Stan Chiueh (schiueh@fklaw.com)
Jacob Lewis (jlewis@fklaw.com)
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036-6516
(212) 833-1112

November 8, 2019

*Attorneys for Defendant Ares Capital
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ALLEGED FACTS.....	4
1. The Secured Debt Payments (\$21,268,304.00)	4
2. The HoldCo Payments (\$12,956,810.00)	5
3. Plaintiff’s Judgment Against CSL and Debtor Only	6
4. Allegations as to Debtor’s and HoldCo’s Purported Insolvency	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ACTUAL FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE, MUCH LESS WITH PARTICULARITY	11
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT AVOID OR RECOVER THE SECURED DEBT PAYMENTS BECAUSE THEY WERE PAYMENTS TO ARCC FOR A SECURED ANTECEDENT DEBT	13
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED ANY LEGAL BASIS TO AVOID A CONVEYANCE BY NON-DEBTOR HOLDCO TO ARCC.....	14
IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO PLEAD DEBTOR’S OR HOLDCO’S INSOLVENCY, UNREASONABLY SMALL CAPITAL, OR BELIEF THAT EITHER OF THEM WOULD FAIL TO PAY ITS DEBTS AS THEY BECAME DUE	15
1. Plaintiff fails to plead that Debtor was insolvent at any time between June 2015 and August 2016	16
2. Plaintiff fails to plead that Debtor had unreasonably small capital at any time between June 2015 and August 2016	18
3. Plaintiff fails to plead that Debtor intended or believed it would incur debts it would not be able to repay at any time between June 2015 and August 2016	19
4. The issue of HoldCo’s solvency is irrelevant because HoldCo owed no money to Plaintiff, but in any event Plaintiff fails to allege HoldCo’s insolvency	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3 E. 54th St. New York, LLC v. Patriarch Partners, LLC</i> , 90 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2011)	12
<i>Alliance Network, LLC v. Sidley Austin LLP</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 848 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Matter of American Inv. Bank v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 191 A.D.2d 690 (2d Dep't 1993)	13, 18
<i>Bleru Realty Corp. v. 158 E. 23rd St. Rest. Corp.</i> , 200 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 1994)	16, 17
<i>Brennan v. 3250 Rawlins Ave. Partners, LLC</i> , 171 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep't 2019)	13
<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC</i> , 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F.Supp.2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20
<i>Deer Consumer Prods., Inc. v. Little</i> , 2011 WL 4346674 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 31, 2011)	5
<i>Drenis v. Haligiannis</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Englander Capital Corp. v. Zises</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 659, 664 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018).	2, 14
<i>FSP, Inc. v. Societe Generale</i> , 2005 WL 475986 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2005).....	17
<i>Innovative Custom Brands, Inc. v. Minor</i> , 2016 WL 308805 (S.D.N.Y. January 25, 2016)	16, 17, 19
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	10

Page(s)

Mamoon v. Dot Net Inc.,
135 A.D.3d 656 (1st Dep’t 2016)10

In re Operations NY LLC.,
490 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....18, 20

Ray v. Ray,
2019 WL 1649981 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)17, 19

RDLF Financial Services, LLC v. Esquire Capital Corp.,
34 Misc. 3d 1235(A), 2012 WL 695488 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 27, 2012)13

RTN Networks, LLC v. Telco Grp., Inc.,
126 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep’t 2015)10, 11, 12

S. Coll. St., LLC v. Charlotte Sch. of Law, LLC,
2018 WL 3830008 (N.C. Super. Aug. 10, 2018).....7

In re Sharp Int’l Corp.,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....14

Swartz v. Swartz,
145 A.D.3d 818 (2d Dep’t 2016)19

In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.,
460 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....16, 17, 20

UBS Securities LLC v Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
2017 WL 1103879 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 13, 2017)14

Ultramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
191 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep’t 1993)13

Wall St. Assocs. v. Brodsky,
257 A.D.2d 526 (1st Dep’t 1999)12, 13

Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow,
29 A.D.3d 495 (1st Dep’t 2006)10, 15

Statutes

DCL § 271.....16

DCL § 272.....13

DCL § 273.....3, 13, 15, 16

DCL § 274..... *passim*

Page(s)

DCL § 275..... *passim*

DCL § 276.....10, 11

Rules

CPLR 3016(b).....10, 12

CPLR 3211(a)(1)1, 10

CPLR 3211(a)(3)20

CPLR 3211(a)(7)1, 10
